Additionally,  we  determined  that  the  leases  previously  identified  as  build-to-suit  leasing  arrangements  under  legacy  lease  accounting  should  be
derecognized  pursuant  to  the  transition  guidance  provided for  build-to-suit  leases  in  ASC 842.  Accordingly,  these  leases  were  reassessed  as  operating
leases as of January 1, 2019. The legacy guidance was based on a risks and rewards model which contained several prescriptive provisions designed to
assess  lessee  ownership  during  construction.  The  ASC  842  model  has  eliminated  these  prescriptive  rules  and  replaced  them  with  a  model  based  on
control.  Under  ASC  842,  we  did  not  demonstrate  control  as  the  lessee  and  therefore  the  leases  were  derecognized  at  January  1,  2019.  The  resulting
cumulative effect recognized at adoption to accumulated deficit was $1.5 million, net of tax.

78

Upon adoption of ASC 842, the cumulative effect of the changes made to our consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2019 was as follows:

   December 31, 2018   Effects of   January 1, 2019
(in thousands)  As reported   adoption   After adoption
Assets
Other current assets   $ 18,731   $ (5,770)   $ 12,961
Total current assets   325,900   (5,770)   320,130

Property, plant, and equipment, net   89,489   (8,068)   81,421
Other intangible assets, net   15,478   (220)   15,258
Deferred income taxes   65,635   (584)   65,051
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —   102,226   102,226
Other assets   7,766   538   8,304

Total assets   703,010   88,122   791,132
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt   8,583   (619)   7,964
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   51,783   (1,352)   50,431
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   —   31,479   31,479
Total current liabilities   171,274   29,508   200,782

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current portion   502,090   (12,493)   489,597
Operating lease liabilities   —   82,510   82,510
Other liabilities   51,570   (12,950)   38,620

Total liabilities   724,934   86,575   811,509
Shareholders’ deficit:
Accumulated deficit   (361,023)   1,547   (359,476)

Total shareholders’ deficit   (21,924)   1,547   (20,377)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit   $ 703,010   $ 88,122   $ 791,132

•  ASU No. 2018-15, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software (Topic 350) - Customer’s Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a

Cloud Computing Arrangement  That  Is  a  Service  Contract,  which requires  capitalizing  implementation  costs  incurred in  a  hosting arrangement  that  is  a
service contract with the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-use software (and hosting arrangements
that include an internal-use software license). Effective July 1, 2019, we elected to early adopt the requirements of the standard on a prospective basis. As of